

No. 18-16034

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERITECH FINANCIAL, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:17-cv-04817-SBA
Hon. Saundra Brown Armstrong, U.S. Distr. J.

**ANSWERING BRIEF
FOR THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

ANDREW SMITH
Director

SARAH SCHROEDER
ROBERTA TONELLI
Attorneys

Bureau of Consumer Protection

ALDEN ABBOTT
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

IMAD D. ABYAD
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-3579

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The FTC Act and Enforcement Process.....	3
B. The FTC’s Telemarketing Sales Rule.....	6
C. Appellants’ Business Practices.....	7
D. Appellants’ Declaratory Judgment Action.....	9
E. The FTC’s Enforcement Action.....	11
F. Proceedings Below.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. APPELLANTS’ DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION FAILED TO SATISFY THE APA REQUIREMENTS FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	20
A. The APA Is Appellants’ Only Route to Judicial Review.....	20
B. Appellants’ Claims Fail the APA Requisites for Judicial Review.....	23
1. Appellants do not challenge any “final” FTC action.....	23

2.	Appellants have another remedy for their claims.....	30
C.	Appellants Waived Any Argument That They Can Seek Review Under the APA, But Their Claims Are Meritless Anyway	31
1.	Appellants did not preserve below the argument that they satisfy the APA finality test.....	31
2.	Appellants’ APA arguments lack merit anyway	33
D.	The “Agency Delay” Exception to the APA Finality Requirement Does Not Apply	40
II.	APPELLANTS’ RIPENESS ARGUMENTS ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT AND ARE MERITLESS ANYWAY	42
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANTS LEAVE TO AMEND THEIR COMPLAINT YET AGAIN	46
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	43
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	40
<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Babbitt</i> , 104 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Pena</i> , 44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994)	39, 40
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	17, 24, 26, 28, 35, 36
<i>Blue Ribbon Quality Meats, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 560 F.2d 874 (8th Cir. 1977)	26, 30
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	43
<i>Casey v. FTC</i> , 578 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1978)	4
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	35
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 581 F.Supp.2d 115 (D. Mass. 2008)	26

Cases (Cont'd)	<u>Page</u>
<i>Fairbanks North Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	passim
<i>Gallo Cattle Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 159 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>General Finance Corp. v. FTC</i> , 700 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1983)	22, 26, 29, 45
<i>Int'l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsman Local Union No. 20, AFL-CIO v. Martin Jaska, Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Kline v. Johns-Manville</i> , 745 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1984)	33
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	20, 21
<i>Komatsu, Ltd. v. States S.S. Co.</i> , 674 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1982)	33
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 776 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Lone Star Cement Corp. v. FTC</i> , 339 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1964)	29
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. U.S.</i> , 807 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1986)	13, 21

Cases (Cont'd)	<u>Page</u>
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	21
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	13, 22
<i>Pence v. Andrus</i> , 586 F.2d 733 (9th Cir. 1978)	43, 44
<i>Pub. Util. Comm'r of Or. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 767 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1985)	40
<i>Recinto v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 706 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 33
<i>Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland</i> , 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Republican Party of Guam v. Gutierrez</i> , 277 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Rhoades v. Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm. v. Eu</i> , 826 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Schreiber Distrib. Co. v. Serv-Well Furniture Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986)	47
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	43
<i>Standard Ins. Co. v. Saklad</i> , 127 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 1997)	43

Cases (Cont'd)	<u>Page</u>
<i>Taylor v. Sentry Life Ins. Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 652 (9th Cir. 1984)	33
<i>Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	40
<i>Telesaurus VPC, LLC v. Power</i> , 623 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2010)	16, 47
<i>Ukiah Valley Med. Ctr. v. FTC</i> , 911 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1990)	14, 23, 26, 29, 42
<i>Ukiah Valley Med. Ctr. v. FTC</i> , 1990 WL 25035 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 1990)	29
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Silingo v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Western Ill. Home Health Care, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 150 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998)	38, 39
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995)	21

Statutes & Regulations

5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i>	13
§ 703.....	22
§ 704.....	14, 22, 23, 30, 32

Statutes & Regulations (Cont'd)	<u>Page</u>
15 U.S.C. §§ 41 <i>et seq.</i>	3
§ 43	4
§ 45(a)	3, 4
§ 45(b)	4, 5
§ 45(c).....	5
§ 46	4
§ 49	4
§ 53(b)	4, 5, 44
§ 57a(d)(3).....	6
§ 57b-1	4
§§ 6101-6108.....	6
§ 6102(c).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
§ 1331.....	2, 10, 21
§ 1651(a)	40
§ 2201.....	2, 10, 13, 21
16 C.F.R. § 2.7	4
§ 2.7(b)	4

Statutes & Regulations (Cont'd)	<u>Page</u>
16 C.F.R. §§ 3.51-3.54.....	5
§ 4.14.....	6, 24
16 C.F.R. Part 310.....	6
§ 310.2(o)	7, 37
§ 310.3(a)(2)(x).....	6
§ 310.4(a)(5)(i)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(1)	44
65(b)(3)	44
